

No. 17-1168

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARK AND MARILYNN LONG,  
ARNIE AND SHIRLEY VAN VOORST,  
TIM AND SARA DOYLE,  
TIMOTHY AND JANE GRIFFITH  
AND MICHAEL AND KAREN TAYLOR,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The South Dakota Supreme Court**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GARY P. THIMSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOEL E. ENGEL III  
WOODS, FULLER, SHULTZ & SMITH P.C.  
PO Box 5027  
300 South Phillips Avenue, Suite 300  
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5027  
Phone (605) 336-3890  
Gary.Thimsen@woodsfuller.com  
Joel.Engel@woodsfuller.com  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Whether the Petitioners Were Entitled to Attorney Fees After Prevailing on an Inverse Condemnation Claim Arising Under the South Dakota Constitution Under SDCL § 5-2-18 is an Issue of State Law....	3
B. The URA Does Not Authorize Attorney Fee Awards for State Inverse Condemnation Claims in State Court .....	6
C. The Petitioners Cite No Authority Establishing the URA Itself is Sufficient Authority to Award Attorney Fees in State Court for State Inverse Condemnation Claims.....	9
D. The Petitioners Lack Standing to Assert a Cause of Action Under 42 U.S.C. § 4655(a).....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bonanza, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 9 P.3d 541 (Kan. 2000).....	10
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	6
<i>City of Austin v. Travis County Landfill Co.</i> , 25 S.W.3d 191 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>City of Buffalo v. Clement</i> , 45 A.D.2d 620 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974) .....	13
<i>DeCook v. Rochester Int’l Airport Joint Zoning Bd.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2012).....	11
<i>Estate of Kirk-Patrick v. The City of Olathe</i> , 215 P.3d 561 (Kan. 2009) .....	10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980) .....	6
<i>In re Estate of O’Keefe</i> , 583 N.W.2d 138 (S.D. 1998) .....	4
<i>Long et al. v. South Dakota</i> , 904 N.W.2d 502 (S.D. 2018) .....	2, 5, 14
<i>McCarran Int’l Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 137 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2006).....	11
<i>Paramount Farms, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 527 F.2d 1301 (7th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	9
<i>Randolph v. Mo. Hwys. &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> , 224 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. Ct. Ap. 2007).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rapid City v. Baron</i> , 227 N.W.2d 617 (S.D. 1975).....	5
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 20 P.3d 396 (Utah 2001).....	11
<i>Roth v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 572 F.2d 183 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Rupert v. City of Rapid City</i> , 827 N.W.2d 55 (S.D. 2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>W. Va. Dep’t of Transp. v. Dodson Mobile Homes Sales &amp; Servs.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 468 (W. Va. 2005).....	11
<i>West v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940).....	6

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4601 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4601(6)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4621(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4622 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4623 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4654 .....	8, 9, 10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 4654(c).....	7, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 4655(a).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kan. Stat. § 58-3501 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 117.045.....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 342.105(1) .....	11
SDCL § 5-2-18.....	<i>passim</i>
SDCL § 5-8-12.....	5
South Dakota Constitution article VI, § 13 .....	1
W.Va. Code §§ 54-3-1 to 54-3-5 .....	11
 REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. Part 24.....	11
49 C.F.R. § 24.107 .....	8, 9
Kan. Admin. Reg. 13-16-1.....	10
Kan. Admin. Reg. 36-16-1(a) .....	11
Utah Admin. Code 933-1-1 .....	11
